1985 Assembly Bill 888

Date of enactment: April 15, 1986 Date of publication: April 29, 1986

1985 Wisconsin Act 277

AN ACT to amend 194.04 (1) (b) and (c) and 194.46 of the statutes, relating to establishing an application fee for authority to transport certain commodities in interstate commerce and suspension or revocation of motor carrier permits, licenses or certificates upon abandonment of service.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 194.04 (1) (b) and (c) of the statutes are amended to read:

194.04 (1) (b) Every application applicant for a certificate shall be accompanied by pay a filing fee of \$500 for a common motor carrier of property certificate or \$50 for a common motor carrier of passengers certificate, except that an application applicant for a certificate under the federal motor carrier act of 1935 which or for authority to transport in interstate commerce commodities which are exempt from regulation

by the interstate commerce commission shall be accompanied by pay a filing fee of \$25.

(c) Every application applicant for a license shall be accompanied by pay a filing fee of \$500, except that an application applicant for a license under the federal motor carrier act of 1935, which or for authority to transport in interstate commerce commodities which are exempt from regulation by the interstate commerce commission shall be accompanied by pay a filing fee of \$25.

SECTION 2. 194.46 of the statutes is amended to read:

85 WisAct 277

- 1267 -

194.46 (title) Amendment, suspension or revocation of certificate, license or permit; hearing. The office may at any time, by its order duly entered after a hearing had, upon notice to the holder of any certificate, license or permit, or a permit holder under s. 194.44, under this chapter and an opportunity to be heard, at which it shall be proved that such the holder has wilfully violated or refused to comply with any of the provisions of this chapter, or any orders or rules of the

office or department, alter, amend, suspend or revoke such the certificate or, license or suspend or revoke such permit or operation under s. 194.44. The office may suspend or revoke a certificate, license or permit under this chapter if, after providing the holder thereof notice and an opportunity to be heard on the matter, the office finds that service under the certificate, license or permit has been abandoned.